

42 USC 3012.

(3) in section 202—

(A) in the heading by striking “COMMISSIONER” and inserting “ASSISTANT SECRETARY”,

(B) in subsection (a)(21)(A) by striking “Associate Commissioner for Ombudsman Programs” and inserting “Director of the Office of Long-Term Care Ombudsman Programs”,

(C) in subsection (e)(1)(A)(iv) by striking “Associate Commissioner on” and inserting “Director of the Office for”, and

(D) by striking “Commissioner” each place it appears and inserting “Assistant Secretary”,

42 USC 3020c,
3035m.

(4) in sections 212 and 429E—

(A) by striking “Associate Commissioner on” and inserting “Director of the Office for”, and

(B) by striking “Commissioner” each place it appears and inserting “Assistant Secretary”,

42 USC 3027.

(5) in section 307—

(A) in subsections (d) and (e) by striking “Commissioner’s” each place it appears and inserting “Assistant Secretary’s”, and

(B) by striking “Commissioner” each place it appears and inserting “Assistant Secretary”,

42 USC 3030a.

(6) in section 311(a)(4)(B) by striking “Commissioner” and inserting “Assistant Secretary for Aging”,

42 USC 3035f.

(7) in section 427—

(A) in subsection (a) by striking “Commissioner” and inserting “Assistant Secretary”, and

(B) in subsection (b) by striking “Commissioner on Aging” each place it appears and inserting “Assistant Secretary”,

42 USC 3056a,
3056c.

(8) in subsections (a) and (b)(1) of section 503, and in section 505(a), by striking “Commissioner” each place it appears and inserting “Assistant Secretary for Aging”,

42 USC 3058g.

(9) in section 712—

(A) in subsection (h)(4)(A) by striking “Associate Commissioner for Ombudsman Programs” and inserting “Director of the Office of Long-Term Care Ombudsman Programs”, and

(B) by striking “Commissioner” each place it appears and inserting “Assistant Secretary”,

42 USC 3058aa.

(10) in section 751—

(A) in subsection (a) by striking “Associate Commissioner on” and inserting “Director of the Office for”, and

(B) in subsections (a) and (b) by striking “Commissioner” each place it appears and inserting “Assistant Secretary”,

42 USC
3030g-13, 3035i,
3035o, 3058dd.

(11) in the headings of sections 338B(b), 429A(g)(2), 429G(c)(2), and 763(b) by striking “COMMISSIONER” and inserting “ASSISTANT SECRETARY”,

42 USC 3037b.

(12) in the heading of section 433 by striking “COMMISSIONER” and inserting “ASSISTANT SECRETARY”, and

42 USC 3013
et seq.

(13) by striking “Commissioner” each place it appears, and inserting “Assistant Secretary”, in sections 203(a), 203A, 204(d), 205, 206(g), 207, 211, 214, 215(b)(2), 301, 304, 305, 306, 308, 309(a), 310, 312, 313(a), 314, 321, 331, 336, 337, 338(a), 338A, 338B, 341, 351, 361, 381, 402, 411, 412, 421, 422, 423, 424,

425(a), 428, 429, 429A, 429B, 429C, 429D, 429F, 429G, 429H, 429I, 429J, 431, 432, 433, 613, 614, 614A, 623, 624, 631, 632, 701, 703, 705(a)(7)(D), 713, 741(a)(4)(G), 763, and 764(a).

(b) AMENDMENTS TO OTHER LAW.—(1) Section 5315 of title 5 of the United States Code is amended in the item relating to Assistant Secretaries of Health and Human Services by striking “(5)” and inserting “(6)”.

(2) Section 9(b) of the National Foundation on the Arts and the Humanities Act of 1965 (20 U.S.C. 958(b)) is amended by striking “Commissioner on Aging” and inserting “Assistant Secretary for Aging”.

(3) Sections 911(a)(8) and 921(a)(2) of the Alzheimer’s Disease and Related Dementias Services Research Act of 1986 (42 U.S.C. 11211(a)(8), 11221(a)(2)) are amended by striking “Commissioner on Aging” and inserting “Assistant Secretary for Aging”.

(4) Section 17(o)(3)(A) of the National School Lunch Act (42 U.S.C. 1766(o)(3)(A)) is amended by striking “Commissioner of Aging” and inserting “Assistant Secretary for Aging”.

(c) REFERENCES.—Any reference to the Commissioner on Aging in any order, rule, guideline, contract, grant, suit, or proceeding that is pending, enforceable, or in effect on the date of the enactment of this Act shall be deemed to be a reference to the Assistant Secretary for Aging.

42 USC 3011
note.

SEC. 4. MATTERS RELATING TO THE OLDER AMERICANS ACT AMENDMENTS OF 1992.

(a) TECHNICAL AMENDMENTS.—The Older Americans Act Amendments of 1992 (Public Law 102-375; 106 Stat. 1195-1310) is amended—

(1) in section 202(g) by striking “1993” each place it appears and inserting “1994”,

(2) in section 211 by striking “1994” and inserting “1995”, and

(3) in section 502(b)—

(A) in the matter preceding paragraph (1) by striking “The first sentence of section” and inserting “Section”, and

(B) in paragraph (1) by inserting “in the first sentence” after “(1)”.

(b) DELAYED APPLICABILITY OF CERTAIN AMENDMENTS.—The amendments made by—

(1) sections 303(a)(2), 303(a)(3), 304 (excluding paragraphs (1) and (2) of subsection (a)), 305, 306, 307, and 317, and (2) title VII,

of the Older Americans Act Amendments of 1992 (Public Law 102-375; 106 Stat. 1221 et seq.) shall not apply with respect to fiscal year 1993.

106 Stat. 1205.

42 USC 3001
note.

42 USC 3056a.

42 USC 3001
note.

SEC. 5. TECHNICAL AMENDMENTS TO THE NATIVE AMERICAN PROGRAMS ACT OF 1974.

The Native American Programs Act of 1974 (42 U.S.C. 2991-2992d) is amended—

(1) in section 802 by striking “Alaskan” and inserting “Alaska”, and

(2) in the first sentence of section 803(a) by striking “non-reservation areas” and inserting “areas that are not Indian reservations or Alaska Native villages”,

(3) in section 803A—

42 USC 2991a.

42 USC 2991b.

42 USC 2991b-1.

(A) in subsections (b), (c), and (d)(1) by striking “to which a grant is awarded under subsection (a)(1)” each place it appears,

(B) in subsection (d)(2) by striking “to which a grant is made under subsection (a)(1)”, and

(C) in subsection (f)(1) by striking “for fiscal years 1988, 1989, and 1990 the aggregate amount \$3,000,000 for all such fiscal years” and inserting “for each of the fiscal years 1992, 1993, and 1994, \$1,000,000”,

42 USC 2991b-2.

(4) in section 803B(c)—

(A) in paragraph (5) by striking “individuals who” and inserting “agencies described in section 803(a) that”, and

(B) in paragraph (6) by striking “such individuals” and inserting “Native Americans,”

42 USC 2991d-1.

(5) in section 806(a)(2) by striking “Alaskan” and inserting “Alaska”,

42 USC 2992c.

(6) in section 815—

(A) in paragraph (2) by striking “Alaskan” each place it appears and inserting “Alaska”, and

(B) in paragraph (4) by adding a semicolon at the end, and

42 USC 2992d.

(6) in section 816—

(A) in subsections (a) and (b) by inserting a comma after “803A” each place it appears,

(B) in subsection (c) by striking “are” and inserting “is”,

(C) in subsection (e) by striking “fiscal years 1992 and 1993” and inserting “fiscal year 1994”, and

(D) by redesignating subsections (e) and (f) as subsections (d) and (e), respectively.

SEC. 6. AMENDMENTS REGARDING THE WHITE HOUSE CONFERENCE ON AGING.

Title II of the Older Americans Amendments of 1987 (42 U.S.C. 3001 note) is amended—

(1) in section 202(a) by striking “December 31, 1994” and inserting “May 31, 1995”,

(2) in section 203(b)—

(A) in paragraph (1) by striking “subsection (a)(2)” and inserting “subsection (a)(3)”, and

(B) in paragraph (3) by striking “subsection (a)(5)” and inserting “subsection (a)(6)”,

(3) in section 204—

(A) in subsection (a)—

(i) in paragraph (1) by striking “90 days after the enactment of the Older Americans Act Amendments of 1992” and inserting “December 31, 1993”, and

(ii) in paragraph (2)(B) by striking “60 days” and inserting “90 days”,

(B) in subsection (b) by moving the left margin of paragraph (2) 2 ems to the right so as to align such margin with the left margin of paragraph (1), and

(C) in subsection (d) by striking “prescribed rate for GS-18 under section 5332” and inserting “equivalent of the maximum rate of pay payable under section 5376”,

(4) in section 206(5) by inserting “of the United States” after “Virgin Islands”, and

(5) in section 207—

(A) in subsection (a)(1) by striking “1994” and inserting “1996”, and

(B) in subsection (b)—

(i) in paragraph (1)—

(I) by striking “June 30, 1995, or”, and

(II) by striking “, whichever occurs earlier”,

(ii) in paragraph (2)—

(I) by striking “June 30, 1995, or”, and

(II) by striking “, whichever occurs earlier”,

and

(iii) in paragraph (3) by striking “June 30, 1994”

and inserting “December 31, 1995”.

SEC. 7. AMENDMENTS TO THE COMMUNITY SERVICES BLOCK GRANT ACT.

(a) DISCRETIONARY AUTHORITY.—Section 681(a)(2) of the Community Services Block Grant Act (42 U.S.C. 9910(a)(2)) is amended—

(1) in subparagraph (D) by striking “(including” and all that follows through “facilities”, and inserting “, including rental housing for low-income individuals”,

(2) by redesignating subparagraphs (E) and (F) as subparagraphs (F) and (G), respectively, and

(3) by inserting after subparagraph (D) the following:

“(E) technical assistance and training programs regarding the planning and development of rural community facilities (in selecting entities to carry out such programs, the Secretary shall give priority to organizations described in subparagraph (D));”.

(b) ANNUAL REPORT.—Section 682 of the Community Services Block Grant Act (42 U.S.C. 9911) is amended—

(1) in subsection (a)—

(A) in paragraph (1)—

(i) by striking “contract with” and inserting “awarding a grant or contract to”,

(ii) by striking “this subtitle” and inserting “section 674”, and

(iii) by striking subparagraphs (A) and (B) and inserting the following:

“(A) The uses of the Community Services Block Grant to the States that are related to the purposes of the subtitle.

“(B) The number of entities eligible for funds under this subtitle, the number of low-income persons served under this subtitle, and that amount of information concerning the demographics of the low-income populations served by such eligible entities as is determined to be feasible.

“(C) Any information in addition to that described in subparagraph (B) that the Secretary considers to be appropriate to carry out this subtitle, except that the Secretary may not require a State to provide such additional information until the expiration of the 1-year period beginning on the date on which the Secretary notifies such State that such additional information will be required to be provided.”

(B) by striking paragraphs (2) and (3), and

(C) by adding at the end the following:

“(2) In selecting an entity to prepare a report under this subsection, the Secretary shall give a preference to any nonprofit entity that has demonstrated the ability to secure the voluntary cooperation of grantees under this subtitle in designing and implementing national Community Services Block Grant information systems,” and

(2) in subsection (b) by striking “Not later” and all that follows through “prepared, the”, and inserting “The”.

(c) TECHNICAL AMENDMENTS.—The Community Services Block Grant Act (42 U.S.C. 9901–9912) is amended—

42 USC 9902.

(1) in section 673(4) by inserting “of the United States” after “Virgin Islands”,

42 USC 9903.

(2) in section 674(a)—

(A) in paragraphs (1)(B) and (2)(A)(ii) by striking “681(c)” each place it appears and inserting “681(d)”, and

(B) in paragraph (3) by inserting “of the United States” after “Virgin Islands”,

42 USC 9909.

(3) in section 680(a) by striking “681(c)” and inserting “681(d)”, and

42 USC 9910a.

(4) in section 681A by striking “Statewide” and inserting “statewide”.

SEC. 8. TECHNICAL AMENDMENTS WITH RESPECT TO CHILD CARE.

42 USC 9858h,
9858q, 9858n.

Section 8 of Public Law 102-586 is amended by striking “Child Care and Development Block Grant Act Amendments of 1992” each place it appears and inserting “Child Care and Development Block Grant Act of 1990”.

SEC. 9. AMENDMENTS TO THE CHILD ABUSE PREVENTION AND TREATMENT ACT.

(a) IN GENERAL.—The first sentence of section 114(d) of the Child Abuse, Domestic Violence, Adoption and Family Services Act of 1992 (42 U.S.C. 5106a note; Public Law 102-295) is amended—

(1) by striking “on October 1, 1993, or”, and

(2) by striking “, whichever occurs first”.

42 USC 5106a.

(b) EFFECTIVE DATE.—The amendments made by subsection (a) take effect on September 30, 1993.

Approved December 2, 1993.

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY—H.R. 3161:

HOUSE REPORTS: No. 103-130 (Comm. on Education and Labor).

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD, Vol. 139 (1993):

Nov. 8, considered and passed House.

Nov. 16, considered and passed Senate.

Public Law 103-172
103d Congress

An Act

To amend title 5, United States Code, to provide for the establishment of programs to encourage Federal employees to commute by means other than single-occupancy motor vehicles.

Dec. 2, 1993
[H.R. 3318]

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled,

SECTION 1. SHORT TITLE; PURPOSE.

(a) **SHORT TITLE.**—This Act may be cited as the “Federal Employees Clean Air Incentives Act”.

(b) **PURPOSE.**—The purpose of this Act is to improve air quality and to reduce traffic congestion by providing for the establishment of programs to encourage Federal employees to commute by means other than single-occupancy motor vehicles.

SEC. 2. AUTHORITY TO ESTABLISH PROGRAMS.

(a) **IN GENERAL.**—Chapter 79 of title 5, United States Code, is amended by adding at the end the following:

“§ 7905. Programs to encourage commuting by means other than single-occupancy motor vehicles

“(a) For the purpose of this section—

“(1) the term ‘employee’ means an employee as defined by section 2105 and a member of a uniformed service;

“(2) the term ‘agency’ means—

“(A) an Executive agency;

“(B) an entity of the legislative branch; and

“(C) the judicial branch;

“(3) the term ‘entity of the legislative branch’ means the House of Representatives, the Senate, the Office of the Architect of the Capitol (including the Botanic Garden), the Capitol Police, the Congressional Budget Office, the Copyright Royalty Tribunal, the Government Printing Office, the Library of Congress, and the Office of Technology Assessment; and

“(4) the term ‘transit pass’ means a transit pass as defined by section 132(f)(5) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986.

Federal
Employees
Clean Air
Incentives
Act.
Conservation.
Environmental
protection.
5 USC 7901
note.
5 USC 7905
note.

“(b)(1) The head of each agency may establish a program to encourage employees of such agency to use means other than single-occupancy motor vehicles to commute to or from work.

“(2) A program established under this section may involve such options as—

“(A) transit passes (including cash reimbursements therefor, but only if a voucher or similar item which may be exchanged only for a transit pass is not readily available for direct distribution by the agency);

“(B) furnishing space, facilities, or services to bicyclists; and

“(C) any non-monetary incentive which the agency head may otherwise offer under any other provision of law or other authority.

“(c) The functions of an agency head under this section shall—

“(1) with respect to the judicial branch, be carried out by the Director of the Administrative Office of the United States Courts;

“(2) with respect to the House of Representatives, be carried out by the Committee on House Administration of the House of Representatives; and

“(3) with respect to the Senate, be carried out by the Committee on Rules and Administration of the Senate.

President.

“(d) The President shall designate 1 or more agencies which shall—

“(1) prescribe guidelines for programs under this section;

“(2) on request, furnish information or technical advice on the design or operation of any program under this section; and

Reports.

“(3) submit to the President and the Congress, before January 1, 1995, and at least every 2 years thereafter, a written report on the operation of this section, including, with respect to the period covered by the report—

“(A) the number of agencies offering programs under this section;

“(B) a brief description of each of the various programs;

“(C) the extent of employee participation in, and the costs to the Government associated with, each of the various programs;

“(D) an assessment of any environmental or other benefits realized as a result of programs established under this section; and

“(E) any other matter which may be appropriate.”.

(b) CHAPTER ANALYSIS.—The analysis for chapter 79 of title 5, United States Code, is amended by adding at the end the following:

“7905. Programs to encourage commuting by means other than single-occupancy motor vehicles.”.

SEC. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This Act and the amendments made by this Act shall take effect on January 1, 1994.

5 USC 7905
note.

Approved December 2, 1993.

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY—H.R. 3318:

HOUSE REPORTS: No. 103-356, Pt. 1 (Comm. on Post Office and Civil Service).
CONGRESSIONAL RECORD, Vol. 139 (1993):
Nov. 15, considered and passed House.
Nov. 19, considered and passed Senate.

Public Law 103-173
103d Congress

An Act

Dec. 2, 1993
[H.R. 3378]

To amend title 18, United States Code, with respect to parental kidnapping, and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled,

International
Parental
Kidnapping
Crime Act of
1993.
18 USC 1201
note.

SECTION 1. SHORT TITLE.

This Act may be cited as the "International Parental Kidnapping Crime Act of 1993".

SEC. 2. TITLE 18 AMENDMENT.

(a) **IN GENERAL.**—Chapter 55 (relating to kidnapping) of title 18, United States Code, is amended by adding at the end the following:

"§ 1204. International parental kidnapping

"(a) Whoever removes a child from the United States or retains a child (who has been in the United States) outside the United States with intent to obstruct the lawful exercise of parental rights shall be fined under this title or imprisoned not more than 3 years, or both.

"(b) As used in this section—

"(1) the term 'child' means a person who has not attained the age of 16 years; and

"(2) the term 'parental rights', with respect to a child, means the right to physical custody of the child—

"(A) whether joint or sole (and includes visiting rights); and

"(B) whether arising by operation of law, court order, or legally binding agreement of the parties.

"(c) It shall be an affirmative defense under this section that—

"(1) the defendant acted within the provisions of a valid court order granting the defendant legal custody or visitation rights and that order was obtained pursuant to the Uniform Child Custody Jurisdiction Act and was in effect at the time of the offense;

"(2) the defendant was fleeing an incidence or pattern of domestic violence;

"(3) the defendant had physical custody of the child pursuant to a court order granting legal custody or visitation rights and failed to return the child as a result of circumstances beyond the defendant's control, and the defendant notified or made reasonable attempts to notify the other parent or lawful custodian of the child of such circumstances within 24 hours

after the visitation period had expired and returned the child as soon as possible.

“(d) This section does not detract from The Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of International Parental Child Abduction, done at The Hague on October 25, 1980.”

(b) SENSE OF THE CONGRESS.—It is the sense of the Congress that, inasmuch as use of the procedures under the Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of International Parental Child Abduction has resulted in the return of many children, those procedures, in circumstances in which they are applicable, should be the option of first choice for a parent who seeks the return of a child who has been removed from the parent.

18 USC 1204
note.

(c) CLERICAL AMENDMENT.—The table of sections at the beginning of chapter 55 of title 18, United States Code, is amended by adding at the end the following:

“1204. International parental kidnapping.”

SEC. 3. STATE COURT PROGRAMS REGARDING INTERSTATE AND INTERNATIONAL PARENTAL CHILD ABDUCTION.

Appropriation
authorization.

There is authorized to be appropriated \$250,000 to carry out under the State Justice Institute Act of 1984 (42 U.S.C. 10701-10713) national, regional, and in-State training and educational programs dealing with criminal and civil aspects of interstate and international parental child abduction.

Approved December 2, 1993.

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY—H.R. 3378:

HOUSE REPORTS: No. 103-390 (Comm. on the Judiciary).
CONGRESSIONAL RECORD, Vol. 139 (1993):

Nov. 20, considered and passed House and Senate.

WEEKLY COMPILATION OF PRESIDENTIAL DOCUMENTS, Vol. 29 (1993):
Dec. 2, Presidential statement.